

Docket No. 20 – 2388

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Questions Presented	vii
Opinions Below	1
Constitutional Provisions	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument	7
I. This Court should recognize and apply the Dangerous Patient Exception to the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege..	7
A. After Petitioner’s psychotherapist, abiding by the <i>Boerum</i> statute, reported her in-session statements to law enforcement, psychoterapist-patient confidentiality ceased.....	9
1. The Dangerous Patient exception is invoked when a patient, in the course of treatment, makes a serious threat in the presence of a mental health professional, who then timely reports the threat.	9
2. When state law mandates the reporting of a threat made by a patient to a mental health professional, this mandated reporting breaches confidentiality between that professional and patient.....	12
3. Petitioner’s statements regarding Tiffany Driscoll, made in the presence of Dr. Pollak, constituted a threat such that Dr. Pollak was legally required to report them, thus breaching confidentiality.....	14
B. After the confidentiality between the psychotherapist and patient is breached, no compelling reason exists to keep probative evidence from the jury..	16
II. Law enforcement did not violate Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment right against unreasonable searches when conducting the search of the contents on the flash drive provided by a private party.	18

A.	This Court should recognize the application of the Private Search Doctrine to the digital medium.	18
B.	This Court should apply the broader interpretation of the Private Search Doctrine to the digital medium..	19
1.	Narrower application of the Private Search Doctrine to the digital sphere unduly deters law enforcement from conducting lawful investigations.	20
2.	The police officer did not exceed the scope of the private party’s search of a closed container because Petitioner’s reasonable expectation of privacy was already frustrated.	22
C.	The police officer that conducted the search of the flash drive conformed with the Private Search Doctrine.	23
1.	The search of Petitioner’s computer by her roommate constituted a private search <i>and</i> seizure, but not for Fourth Amendment purposes.	24
2.	Petitioner’s roommate did not assume the role of a governmental actor when searching through Petitioner’s unattended and unlocked computer.	25
III.	As a matter of law, the government’s decision not to disclose the two FBI reports does not constitute a <i>Brady</i> violation.	26
A.	Petitioner fails to prove all elements of the three-pronged test established in <i>Brady</i>	26
1.	Neither FBI report is favorable to Petitioner’s defense.	27
2.	Neither FBI report is material to Petitioner’s defense.	28
3.	In respect to both FBI reports, the government’s nondisclosure does not constitute suppression of evidence.	30
B.	Neither FBI report qualifies as admissible evidence, making <i>Brady</i> inapplicable to the case at bar...	31
1.	The hearsay statements contained within both FBI reports render them inadmissible in a court of law.	32
2.	It is highly unlikely that a direct link exists between either FBI report and admissible evidence.	33

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	26-29, 32
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	21
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	19
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)...	20, 21
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	8
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	24
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18, 24
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	28-29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	23
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951)...	31
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	7
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	4, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	19
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 477 U.S. 649 (1980).....	18

<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	32
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) (per curiam).....	28
